

GENEVA COLLEGE
Beaver Falls, Pennsylvania

Financial Statements
For the years ended May 31, 2015 and 2014
and Independent Auditors' Report Thereon



SCHNEIDER DOWNS

Big Thinking. Personal Focus.

www.schneiderdowns.com

CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statements of Financial Position, May 31, 2015 and 2014	3
Statements for the years ended May 31, 2015 and 2014	
Activities and Changes in Net Assets	4
Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Trustees
Geneva College
Beaver Falls, Pennsylvania

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Geneva College (College), which comprise the statements of financial position as of May 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the College's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the College's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the College as of May 31, 2015 and 2014, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Schneider Downs & Co., Inc.

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
October 22, 2015

Schneider Downs & Co., Inc.
www.schneiderdowns.com



One PPG Place
Suite 1700
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
TEL 412.261.3644
FAX 412.261.4876

41 S. High Street
Huntington Center, Suite 2100
Columbus, OH 43215
TEL 614.621.4060
FAX 614.621.4062

[This Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

GENEVA COLLEGE

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	May 31	
	2015	2014
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,413,447	\$ 3,938,163
Student accounts receivable, net	764,229	1,171,275
Pledges receivable, net	282,574	300,165
Notes receivable, net	1,889,351	2,024,437
Other receivables	89,457	122,167
Investments	38,916,869	37,752,025
Other assets	1,042,719	1,137,933
Land, buildings and equipment, net	32,328,518	33,486,419
Cash surrender value of life insurance	447,283	435,247
Perpetual trusts held by third parties	3,921,955	3,914,537
Total Assets	<u>\$83,096,402</u>	<u>\$84,282,368</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
LIABILITIES		
Line of credit	-	\$ 85,556
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,028,167	2,042,710
Deposits and deferred income	1,862,251	1,973,720
Notes and bonds payable	10,483,515	12,036,644
Refundable federal student loan funds	1,743,405	1,750,107
Annuities and life income trusts payable	750,384	800,079
Postretirement benefit obligation	460,893	476,164
Total Liabilities	17,328,615	19,164,980
NET ASSETS		
Unrestricted:		
Board-designated	4,678,999	4,328,194
Unrestricted and undesignated	15,853,452	16,175,699
	<u>20,532,451</u>	<u>20,503,893</u>
Temporarily restricted	26,120,091	26,729,418
Permanently restricted	19,115,245	17,884,077
Total Net Assets	<u>65,767,787</u>	<u>65,117,388</u>
Total Liabilities And Net Assets	<u>\$83,096,402</u>	<u>\$84,282,368</u>

See notes to financial statements.

GENEVA COLLEGE

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

	2015			
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT				
Tuition and fees	\$37,692,535	-	-	\$37,692,535
Discretionary discounts	(13,215,266)	-	-	(13,215,266)
Funded scholarships	(974,763)	-	-	(974,763)
Net Tuition	23,502,506	-	-	23,502,506
Grants	775,526	\$ 19,585	-	795,111
Contributions	1,140,071	252,603	\$ 987,167	2,379,841
Investment income	339,598	2,188,428	-	2,528,026
Auxiliary enterprises	8,249,880	-	-	8,249,880
Other income	1,549,159	588	-	1,549,747
Total Income	35,556,740	2,461,204	987,167	39,005,111
Net assets released from restrictions	1,707,078	(1,804,078)	97,000	-
Total Revenues and Other Support	37,263,818	657,126	1,084,167	39,005,111
EXPENSES				
Program services:				
Instruction	14,341,436	-	-	14,341,436
Academic support	3,449,402	-	-	3,449,402
Student services	7,571,756	-	-	7,571,756
Auxiliary enterprises	6,114,395	-	-	6,114,395
Total Program Services	31,476,989	-	-	31,476,989
Supporting services:				
Institutional support	4,211,422	-	-	4,211,422
Fundraising	1,206,982	-	-	1,206,982
Total Supporting Services	5,418,404	-	-	5,418,404
Total Expenses	36,895,393	-	-	36,895,393
INCREASE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITY				
	368,425	-	-	368,425
CHANGES IN TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED AND PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS BEFORE OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS				
	-	657,126	1,084,167	1,741,293
	368,425	657,126	1,084,167	2,109,718
OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS				
Changes in annuities and life income trusts	-	(17,004)	42,736	25,732
Realized and unrealized net (losses) gains on investments not designated for current operations	(243,207)	(1,241,844)	-	(1,485,051)
Transfers (See Note 13)	(96,660)	(7,605)	104,265	-
Changes In Net Assets	28,558	(609,327)	1,231,168	650,399
NET ASSETS				
Beginning of year	20,503,893	26,729,418	17,884,077	65,117,388
End of year	\$20,532,451	\$26,120,091	\$19,115,245	\$65,767,787

2014

Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
\$39,915,557	-	-	\$39,915,557
(13,848,207)	-	-	(13,848,207)
(880,414)	-	-	(880,414)
25,186,936	-	-	25,186,936
819,096	\$ 6,000	-	825,096
1,628,604	84,403	\$ 429,689	2,142,696
273,998	1,767,027	-	2,041,025
8,463,655	-	-	8,463,655
969,162	551	-	969,713
37,341,451	1,857,981	429,689	39,629,121
1,853,044	(1,819,297)	(33,747)	-
39,194,495	38,684	395,942	39,629,121
15,292,740	-	-	15,292,740
3,574,623	-	-	3,574,623
8,059,337	-	-	8,059,337
6,121,827	-	-	6,121,827
33,048,527	-	-	33,048,527
3,905,031	-	-	3,905,031
1,384,709	-	-	1,384,709
5,289,740	-	-	5,289,740
38,338,267	-	-	38,338,267
856,228	-	-	856,228
-	38,684	395,942	434,626
856,228	38,684	395,942	1,290,854
-	21,610	88,512	110,122
133,595	1,768,389	-	1,901,984
-	-	-	-
989,823	1,828,683	484,454	3,302,960
19,514,070	24,900,735	17,399,623	61,814,428
\$20,503,893	\$26,729,418	\$17,884,077	\$65,117,388

See notes to financial statements.

GENEVA COLLEGE

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Changes in net assets	\$ 650,399	\$ 3,302,960
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	2,822,684	2,756,362
(Gain) loss on disposal of land, building and equipment	(236,827)	88,891
Contributions restricted for investment in endowment	(987,167)	(429,689)
Realized and unrealized loss (gain) on investments	1,485,051	(1,901,984)
Change in annuities and life income trusts	(25,732)	(110,122)
Change in allowances for doubtful accounts	162,000	51,727
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Accounts and notes receivable	463,473	(587,404)
Cash surrender value of life insurance	(12,036)	47,649
Pledges receivable	(170,409)	267,369
Other receivables and assets	127,924	789,159
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(14,543)	(411,130)
Deposits and deferred income	(111,469)	596,707
Postretirement benefit obligation	(15,271)	(31,735)
Annuities and life income trust payable	(23,963)	63,193
Refundable federal student loan funds	(6,702)	(5,690)
Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities	<u>4,107,412</u>	<u>4,486,263</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of land, building and equipment	(1,749,351)	(1,601,497)
Proceeds from sale of land, building and equipment	321,395	-
Proceeds from sale of investments	2,829,576	8,181,727
Purchases of investments	(5,486,889)	(9,547,971)
Loans issued to students	(343,380)	(365,659)
Collection on loans issued to students	448,039	456,222
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities	<u>(3,980,610)</u>	<u>(2,877,178)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Activity on line of credit, net	(85,556)	(176,000)
Proceeds from contributions restricted for investment in endowment	987,167	429,689
Repayment of principal on notes and bonds payable	(1,553,129)	(1,507,794)
Net Cash Used In Financing Activities	<u>(651,518)</u>	<u>(1,254,105)</u>
Net (Decrease) Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents	(524,716)	354,980
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Beginning of year	<u>3,938,163</u>	<u>3,583,183</u>
End of year	<u><u>\$ 3,413,447</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,938,163</u></u>
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
Cash paid during the year for interest	<u><u>\$ 441,000</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 506,000</u></u>

See notes to financial statements.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION

Geneva College (College) is an academically rigorous, Christ-centered college of the arts, sciences and professional studies. The College enrolls students from nine nations, 35 states and over 45 denominations. The College is a nonprofit institution established in 1848, located in Beaver Falls, Pennsylvania and governed by the Reformed Presbyterian Church of North America (RPCNA). A founding member of the Council for Christian Colleges & Universities (CCCU), the College challenges students to serve God in all areas of society: work, family and the church.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A summary of significant accounting policies consistently applied by management in the preparation of the accompanying financial statements follows:

Accrual Basis Financial Statements - The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and changes therein, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Net Assets - Net assets and revenues (including gifts and pledges), gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. The net assets of the College and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Unrestricted Net Assets - Unrestricted net assets include all resources that are not subject to donor-imposed restriction. Unrestricted net assets include balances that are designated by the Board of Trustees (Board) for specific purposes.

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets - Temporarily restricted net assets include net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions that may or will be met by either actions of the College and/or the passage of time. In addition, this category includes the cumulative investment return on permanently restricted net assets.

Permanently Restricted Net Assets - Permanently restricted net assets are those that are subject to donor-imposed restrictions that they be maintained in perpetuity by the College. Generally, the donors of these assets permit the College to use all or part of the income earned on related investments for general or specific purposes.

Revenues are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in unrestricted net assets. Gains and losses on investments and other assets are reported as increases or decreases in either unrestricted or temporarily restricted net assets, depending on whether their use is restricted by explicit donor restrictions or by law.

Expiration of Donor-Imposed Restrictions - The College follows the policy of reporting donor-imposed restricted contributions and endowment income whose restrictions are met in the same fiscal year as received as unrestricted support. It is also the College's policy to account for donated long-lived assets, and those acquired with gifts of cash restricted for such acquisitions, as either unrestricted assets when placed in service or as amounts released from restriction as depreciation is incurred on the asset.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Contributions and Pledges Receivable - Contributions are recorded as revenue upon receipt. Unconditional promises to give (pledges) that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-free interest rates ranging from 1.2% to 5.6%, applicable to the years in which the pledges are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue. Conditional promises to give are recognized as income when the conditions are substantially met.

Student Receivables - Student receivables represent balances due from students for tuition, fees and other charges and are reported at their net realizable value. Student receivables are considered to be due when invoiced. Provisions are established for estimated uncollectible receivables when considered necessary. The College's estimate is based on historical collection experience, a review of the current status of receivables, and judgment. Decisions to charge-off receivables are based on management's judgment after consideration of facts and circumstances surrounding potential uncollectible accounts. Management has recorded an allowance of \$102,000 and \$128,000 as of May 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively; however, it is reasonably possible that this estimate of the allowance could change in future periods.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Cash and cash equivalents include cash on deposit and cash on hand, as well as any short-term highly liquid investments that are expected to be used for operating purposes. The College maintains cash at banks that may exceed federally insured amounts at times.

Loans to Students - Loans to students under the Federal Perkins Loan Program are reported at their outstanding principal adjusted for any charge-offs and net of the allowance for loan losses. The availability of funds for loans under the Federal Perkins Loans Program is dependent on reimbursement to the pool from repayments on outstanding loans. The College recognizes interest, delinquency charges and other fees when earned and collectability is reasonably assured. Outstanding loans canceled under the program result in a reduction of the funds available for future loans and a decrease in the liability due to the government. The allowance for loan losses is increased by charges and decreased by charge-offs (net of recoveries). The College's periodic evaluation of the adequacy of the allowance is based on the College's loan loss experience, adverse situations that may affect the borrower's ability to repay, and current economic conditions. Loan balances are written off when they are deemed to be permanently uncollectible. Amounts past due as of May 31, 2015 and 2014 approximated \$308,000 and \$313,000, respectively.

Investments and Investment Income - Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair market values and all investments in debt securities are reported at fair market value, with gains and losses included in the statements of activities and changes in net assets. Donated investments are reflected as contributions at their fair market values at date of receipt. Property held for investment is valued based upon independent appraisals. Investment securities, in general, are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, changes in values of investment securities can occur in the near term, and it is reasonably possible that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of financial position.

Alternative investments, which are not readily marketable, are carried at Net Asset Value (NAV) as provided by the investment partnerships. The College's alternative investments are comprised of limited partnerships and hedge funds. NAV is assessed by management to approximate fair value. Investments that do not report a NAV are valued at fair value as estimated by management. In estimating fair value, management takes into consideration valuations reported to the College by the fund managers, the nature of the investments, current market conditions and other factors that the College considers relevant. The College reviews and evaluates the values and agrees with the valuation methods and assumptions used in determining the fair value of the alternative investments. Because of inherent uncertainty of valuation in the absence of readily ascertainable market values, the estimated values of those investments may differ from the values that would have been used had a ready market existed for such investments or if the investments were realized, and the differences could be material. Such investments are, by their nature, generally considered to be long-term investments and are not intended to be liquidated on a short-term basis.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Income and realized net gains and losses on investments of the endowment are reported as follows:

- As changes in permanently restricted net assets if so restricted by the donor;
- As changes in temporarily restricted net assets if the terms of the gift or relevant state law impose restrictions on the use of the income or gains and losses; and
- As changes in unrestricted net assets in all other cases.

Land, Buildings and Equipment - Recorded amounts for College property are stated at cost or, if donated, fair market value at the date of the gift. For items that are acquired or constructed through donor contributions, it is the College's policy to recognize a release from temporarily restricted net assets for the amount of depreciation recognized in the period. The College capitalizes interest expense on the construction of assets to the extent of borrowings related to the construction. There was no capitalized interest in 2015 or 2014. Provision for depreciation is recognized on physical properties by the straight-line method based upon the estimated useful lives of the net assets as follows:

Building and building improvements	15-50 years
Furniture, fixtures, library books and equipment	5-20 years

Management reviews the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the related carrying amounts may not be recoverable. Recoverability of long-lived assets is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future net undiscounted flows expected to be generated by the asset. If these comparisons indicate that an asset is not recoverable, the impairment loss recognized is the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the related estimated fair value. Based upon management's analysis, there were no impairment recorded for the years ended May 31, 2015 and 2014.

Collections - The College has various literary, archival and artistic collections, which consist of evangelical manuscripts, private papers, rare books of several authors, and works of art. The collections, which were acquired through purchases and contributions since the College's inception, are not recognized as assets on the statement of financial position. Purchases of collection items are recorded as decreases in unrestricted net assets in the year in which the items are acquired or as temporarily or permanently restricted net assets if the assets used to purchase the items are restricted by donors. Contributed collection items are not reflected on the financial statements. Proceeds from deaccessions or insurance recoveries are reflected as increases in the appropriate net asset classes.

Conditional Asset Retirement Obligations - The College follows the Accounting Standards Codification (Codification) topic on Accounting for Conditional Asset Retirement Obligations, which requires an entity to recognize a liability for the fair value of a conditional asset obligation if the fair value of the liability can be estimated. There are no conditional asset retirement obligations recorded for the years May 31, 2015 and 2014.

Annuities and Life Income Trust Agreements - The College's split-interest agreements with donors consist primarily of charitable gift annuities and charitable remainder trusts and annuities. Revenues and receivables are recognized upon the completion of these contracts and are reported at the present value of the estimated future cash flows with restrictions based on the donors' intent of the future use of the funds. Liabilities under unitrust and annuity arrangements are discounted to present value utilizing rates ranging from 5.0% to 6.5% for unitrusts and 6% for annuities. Payments are made to donors and/or other beneficiaries in accordance with the respective agreements.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Contribution revenue for these agreements is recognized at the date the agreement is established, net of the liability recorded for the present value of the estimated future payments.

The present value of payments to beneficiaries of future receipts from charitable remainder trusts and annuities are calculated using discount rates, which represent the risk-free rate in existence at the date of the gift. Increases or decreases in the respective net asset category on the statements of activities and changes in net assets reflects gains or losses and investment income from the underlying assets, as well as gains or losses resulting from changes in actuarial assumptions and accretions of the discount.

Perpetual Trusts Held by Third Parties - The College has the irrevocable right, under the terms of the trusts, to receive the income earned on the trust asset in perpetuity but never receives the assets held in trust. Contribution revenue is recognized when the College is notified of the trust's existence. Assets are recorded at fair value unless facts and circumstances indicate that the fair value of the beneficial interest differs from the fair value of the assets contributed.

Deposits and Deferred Income - Deposits and deferred income are composed of tuition and certain grants and sponsorship funds received in advance of the periods to which they relate.

Government Loan Funds - The College administers several federally funded loan programs for the benefit of its students. The College is required to collect loans on behalf of the federal government. The amount due from student is recorded as notes receivable. The College also has a liability that represents the amount that must be returned to the federal government upon termination of the program.

Health Insurance - Other assets include approximately \$216,000 and \$476,000 as of May 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, related to the College's interest in the Private College and University Consortium (Consortium). The Consortium provides health and welfare benefits to colleges and universities in Western Pennsylvania. The Consortium enters into cost-plus funding arrangements for the payment of health claims for the participants' employees and their eligible dependents. The College's interest in the Consortium is used for claims payments, reserve requirements, stop-loss insurance and administrative expenses.

Income Taxes - The College is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been made in the accompanying financial statements. However, to the extent that some auxiliary revenues exceed expenses, they are considered to be unrelated business income and subject to taxes.

The College follows the Codification topic on Income Taxes. The topic prescribes a minimum recognition threshold and measurement methodology that a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return is required to meet before being recognized in financial statements. The College's statements of financial position at May 31, 2015 and 2014 do not include any liabilities associated with uncertain tax positions; further, the College has no unrecognized tax benefits. The College is no longer subject to examination of its tax returns for years before 2012.

Tuition and Fees - Tuition and fees are reported on the statements of activities and changes in net assets are reported net of discretionary discounts, which include both discounts and funded scholarships. The College generally recognizes revenue in the academic period that tuition is earned and collectability is reasonably assured. All payments received in advance for the subsequent academic period are recorded as deferred revenue. Discretionary tuition discounts are College funds awarded by the College to reduce the net amount of tuition paid by students.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Funded scholarships are shown separately and represent awards and prizes given to students. There is corresponding revenue funding these awards from endowed and non-endowed gifts and certain government grants. Revenues from those sources are included in investment income, contributions and grants categories of the statements of activities and changes in net assets. These scholarships are not considered part of what the College considers its discretionary tuition discount; however, they are reduced from gross tuition to derive the total tuition discount.

Auxiliary Enterprises - The College's auxiliaries exist primarily to furnish goods and services to students, faculty and staff. Managed as essentially self-supporting activities, the College's auxiliary activities consist primarily of housing services, dining services, retail, mailing services and camp and conference services.

Expense Allocation - Certain expenses are charged to program and supporting services on the basis of square footage used by functional area or time spent in efforts to raise funds for the College.

Fair Value Measurement - The College follows the Codification topic Fair Value Measurement and Disclosures, which establishes a framework for measuring fair value and expands disclosures related to fair value measurements. The College has applied the provisions of the Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure topic to its recurring measurements. (See Note 11.)

Recent Accounting Pronouncements - The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-09 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) (ASU 2014-09). ASU 2014-09 is the result of a joint project of FASB and the International Accounting Standards Board to clarify the principles for recognizing revenue and to develop a common revenue standard for use in the U.S. and internationally. ASU 2014-09 supersedes the revenue recognition requirements in Topic 605 of the FASB Codification and most industry-specific guidance throughout the Industry Topics of the Codification. ASU 2014-09 enhances comparability of revenue recognition practices across entities, industries, jurisdictions and capital markets, reduces the number of requirements an entity must consider for recognizing revenue, and requires improved disclosures to help users of financial statements better understand the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue that is recognized. ASU 2014-09 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. ASU 2014-09 requires either retrospective application by restating each prior period presented in the financial statements, or retrospective application by recording the cumulative effect on prior reporting periods to beginning retained earnings in the year that the standard becomes effective. The College is assessing the impact that ASU 2014-09 will have on its financial statements.

In 2014, FASB issued ASU No. 2014-15 Presentation of Financial Statements-Going Concern (Subtopic 205-40): Disclosure of Uncertainties about an Entity's Ability to Continue as a Going Concern (ASU 2014-15), which is intended to define management's responsibility to evaluate whether there is substantial doubt about an organization's ability to continue as a going concern and to provide related footnote disclosures. Currently, accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America lack guidance about management's responsibility to evaluate whether there is substantial doubt about the organization's ability to continue as a going concern or to provide related footnote disclosures. ASU 2014-15 provides guidance to an organization's management, with principles and definitions that are intended to reduce diversity in the timing and content of disclosures that are commonly provided by organizations today in the financial statement footnotes. The amendments are effective for annual periods ending after December 15, 2016, and interim periods within annual periods beginning after December 15, 2016. Early application is permitted for annual or interim reporting periods for which the financial statements have not previously been issued. The College is assessing the impact that ASU 2014-15 will have on its financial statements.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

In May 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-07 Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosures for Investments in Certain Entities That Calculate Net Asset Value per Share (or Its Equivalent) (ASU 2015-07), which removes the requirement to categorize within the fair value hierarchy all investments for which fair value is measured using the net asset value per share as a practical expedient. Currently, investments valued using the practical expedient are categorized within the fair value hierarchy on the basis of whether the investment is redeemable with the investee at net asset value on the measurement date, never redeemable with the investee at net asset value, or redeemable with the investee at net asset value at a future date. ASU 2015-07 also removes the requirement to make certain disclosures for all investments that are eligible to be measured at fair value using the net asset value per share practical expedient. Rather, those disclosures are limited to investments for which the entity has elected to measure the fair value using that practical expedient. ASU 2015-07 is effective for nonpublic entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2015 and interim periods within those fiscal years. A reporting entity should apply amendments retrospectively to all periods presented. Early application is permitted. The College is currently assessing the impact of ASU 2015-07.

Subsequent Events - Management of the College has evaluated subsequent events through October 22, 2015, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 3 - PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Unconditional promises to give recorded at May 31, along with the expected maturity of the gifts, are as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Unconditional promises to give	\$ 336,087	\$ 457,067
Less - Unamortized discount	<u>32,513</u>	<u>37,402</u>
	303,574	419,665
Less - Allowance for uncollectibles	<u>21,000</u>	<u>119,500</u>
Net unconditional promises to give	<u>\$ 282,574</u>	<u>\$ 300,165</u>
Amounts due in:		
Less than one year	\$ 116,000	\$ 121,567
One to five years	<u>220,087</u>	<u>335,500</u>
	<u>\$ 336,087</u>	<u>\$ 457,067</u>

NOTE 4 - NOTES RECEIVABLE

The College's notes receivable at May 31 consist of the following:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Perkins loan funds, net of allowance of \$325,000 in 2015 and 2014.	\$ 1,800,180	\$ 1,913,672
Real estate note with monthly payments of \$2,304, including interest of 6% and maturing in March 2019.	<u>89,171</u>	<u>110,765</u>
	<u>\$ 1,889,351</u>	<u>\$ 2,024,437</u>

There was no change in the College's allowance during the years ended May 31, 2015 and 2014.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 5 - INVESTMENTS

The composition of the College's investments at May 31 consisted of the following:

	2015		2014	
	Market	Cost	Market	Cost
Domestic equities	\$ 10,846,893	\$ 7,974,455	\$ 10,845,578	\$ 7,781,009
Fixed income	10,014,559	9,755,944	9,424,279	8,968,992
Foreign investments	11,770,859	10,746,054	10,854,790	8,739,211
Cash and cash equivalents	1,270,977	1,270,977	2,403,873	2,403,873
Limited partnerships	2,204,472	1,590,319	2,020,381	1,551,540
Hedge funds	2,348,734	2,150,000	1,742,749	1,600,000
Property held for investment	460,375	460,375	460,375	460,375
	<u>\$ 38,916,869</u>	<u>\$ 33,948,124</u>	<u>\$ 37,752,025</u>	<u>\$ 31,505,000</u>

Under terms of agreements to invest in certain limited partnerships and a hedge fund, the College has outstanding capital commitments of approximately \$1,359,100 at May 31, 2015.

Investment income for the years ended May 31, 2015 and 2014 is composed of interest and dividends of \$2,528,026 and \$2,041,025, respectively.

Realized and unrealized (losses) gains on investments for the years ended May 31 are composed of the following:

	2015	2014
Net realized gains	\$ 327,692	\$ 553,281
Net unrealized (losses) gains	(1,588,272)	1,561,621
Investment fees	(224,471)	(212,918)
	<u>\$ (1,485,051)</u>	<u>\$ 1,901,984</u>

Quasi-endowment funds, which are unrestricted funds designated by the Board for long-term investment, total \$4,678,999 and \$4,328,194 at May 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and are included in the investment balances shown above.

NOTE 6 - SPLIT-INTEREST AGREEMENTS

Of the amounts recorded as investments at May 31, split-interest agreements and the associated liabilities are represented as follows:

	2015		2014	
	Fair Market Value of Assets	Net Present Value of Future Obligations	Fair Market Value of Assets	Net Present Value of Future Obligations
Unitrusts	\$ 2,318,256	\$ 579,440	\$ 2,294,354	\$ 620,279
Annuities	363,248	170,944	384,788	179,800
	<u>\$ 2,681,504</u>	<u>\$ 750,384</u>	<u>\$ 2,679,142</u>	<u>\$ 800,079</u>

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 7 - LAND, BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT

Land, buildings and equipment, at cost, at May 31 are as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Land	\$ 1,963,252	\$ 1,980,752
Buildings	53,738,509	52,703,629
Furniture and equipment	<u>23,325,124</u>	<u>22,533,774</u>
	79,026,885	77,218,155
Less - Accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>46,707,084</u>	<u>43,911,396</u>
	32,319,801	33,306,759
Construction in progress	<u>8,717</u>	<u>179,660</u>
	<u>\$ 32,328,518</u>	<u>\$ 33,486,419</u>

In June 1998, the College acquired certain property and a building by the use of endowed funds, and the property was included as an asset of the endowment for \$460,375. The Masters of Organizational Leadership program uses this property in operations and pays the endowment rent of \$13,750 every six months for use of the building for the program. The building is not depreciated, since it is held as a Level 3 investment of the College's endowment. During 2015, this property was listed for sale at an amount that exceeds the current appraised value.

NOTE 8 - NOTES AND BONDS PAYABLE AND LINE OF CREDIT

The indebtedness of the College at May 31 consisted of the following:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Bonds dated November 1, 1964 with HHFA for construction/renovation of the Student Center and four dormitories. The bonds were general obligation bonds of the College issued and secured by a trust indenture, dated November 1, 1964, between the College and the trustee, Wells Fargo. The mortgaged facilities included the Student Center, Clarke Hall, Pearce Hall, McKee Hall and Memorial Hall, together with the sites. There was a first lien on and a pledge of all the gross revenue of the above mortgaged facilities, including a student center fee, to be charged to all students of not less than \$62,000, in the aggregate, per fiscal year. The College was required to make semiannual principal and interest payments on the Series B bonds, which matured in 2014. The interest rate on these bonds was 3.625%.	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ 48,000</u>
Sub-total	-	48,000

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 8 - NOTES AND BONDS PAYABLE AND LINE OF CREDIT (Continued)

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Balance forward	-	\$ 48,000
Pennsylvania Higher Educational Facilities Authority College Revenue Bond dated August 1, 2007 used to repay the 1998 College Revenue Bonds and the 2002 College Revenue Bonds, to pay for a Voice Over (VoIP) telephone installation, to finance capital projects associated with the Beyond the Bend Project and to pay for costs of issuance. The interest rate is 3.89%, and the bond matures on September 1, 2021. Principal payments are due monthly, and the bonds are secured by a mortgage on certain College assets. The bonds are subject to certain annual financial covenants, including debt service and leverage ratios.	\$ <u>10,483,515</u>	<u>11,988,644</u>
	\$ <u>10,483,515</u>	\$ <u>12,036,644</u>

The aggregate amounts of principal due for each of the next five years ending May 31 and thereafter are as follows:

<u>Fiscal Year Ending May 31</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2016	\$ 1,564,734
2017	1,626,699
2018	1,691,118
2019	1,758,088
2020	1,827,710
Thereafter	<u>2,015,166</u>
	\$ <u><u>10,483,515</u></u>

On June 29, 2010, the College obtained a \$1,500,000 line of credit from the same institution that serves as custodian for a majority of the College's investment portfolio. Any borrowings that are made on the line must be made in \$500,000 minimum increments. Any borrowings are subject to an interest rate elected at the time of the borrowing of the bank's prime lending rate plus 1% or London InterBank Offered Rate (LIBOR) plus 1.75% for borrowing under \$1,000,000 and 1.5% for borrowings in excess of \$1,000,000. Interest on any borrowings is payable monthly until the balance is repaid. The agreement is secured by certain investments held by the custodian. Under the terms of the agreement, the College is permitted to borrow based upon a tiered scale of rates based upon the types of investments held in the accounts held by the custodian. As of May 31, 2015 and 2014, there were no outstanding borrowings on the line.

On August 28, 2012, the College obtained from Huntington National Bank a \$500,000 unsecured revolving line of credit with a negative pledge on any real estate and improvements purchased with this facility. The line of credit includes monthly interest payments based upon a 30-day LIBOR (0.15% at May 31, 2014) plus a margin of 2.5% and a 12-month maturity. The College had borrowings on this line of credit of \$85,556 as of May 31, 2014. The line of credit was not renewed at its expiration in November of 2014.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 8 - NOTES AND BONDS PAYABLE AND LINE OF CREDIT (Continued)

Total interest expense on notes and bonds payable approximated \$445,000 and \$506,000 for the fiscal years ended May 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

The Wells Fargo Advantage Government Money Market Fund was pledged to secure the bonds payable to Housing & Home Finance Agency (HHFA). The College paid off the HHFA (Series B) Bonds in November 2014 and received \$211,527 from the bond escrow in February 2015.

NOTE 9 - RETIREMENT PLAN

The Board of the College, as of January 1, 1948, established a retirement plan at the College. Contributions under this defined contribution (money purchase) plan are applied to individual annuities issued to each participant by Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association (TIAA) and/or College Retirement Equities Fund (CREF). Contributions under the retirement plan are made in accordance with the following schedule:

	<u>Participant</u>	<u>College</u>	<u>Total</u>
Plan contributions as a percent of regular salary	5%	5%	10%

College contribution expense to the plan for the years ended May 31, 2015 and 2014 was approximately \$643,000 and \$658,000, respectively.

NOTE 10 - POSTRETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION

The College provides, upon retirement, group health and life insurance benefits to employees who were full-time on May 1, 2002, at least 55 years of age on that date and have a combination of age and years of service equal to 77 years or greater. The employee and his or her spouse may continue on the College's group medical insurance as individuals receiving the same benefits as the current employees for up to three years, or until he/she reaches Medicare eligibility, whichever comes first. Provisions of the benefit plan require that retirees participate in the health insurance plan by paying between 0.3% and 1.0% of base wage rate in the year immediately preceding their retirement, based upon individual or family coverage of the health insurance premium cost. Retirees pay no portion of the premium cost for the life insurance. Highmark Blue Cross/Blue Shield (Community Blue) provides health insurance through a self-insured plan.

The group health plan pays health-related expenses of covered procedures and items. The group life insurance plan provides a death benefit of \$5,000 upon death after retirement. Life insurance premiums are paid monthly as billed by the insurance provider; there is no prefunding. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company provides life insurance through a term plan.

The College follows the Codification topic on Retirement Benefits. This topic requires that the College recognize the funded status (i.e., the difference between the fair value of plan assets and the projected benefit obligation) of its postretirement benefit plans in the statement of financial position, with a corresponding adjustment to net assets. Actuarial gains and losses are recognized as a component of net periodic benefit cost on the same basis as the amounts recognized in net assets. The plan has no assets, and payments on benefit obligations are made by the College.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 10 - POSTRETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION (Continued)

Net periodic postretirement benefit cost for the years ended May 31 includes the following:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Service cost with interest to end of year	\$ 10,342	\$ 10,305
Interest cost	18,870	20,380
Amortization of unrecognized gain	<u>(99,945)</u>	<u>(97,941)</u>
Net periodic postretirement benefit cost	<u>\$ (70,733)</u>	<u>\$ (67,256)</u>

The discount rate used in determining the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation was 4.1% for the years ended May 31, 2015 and 2014.

The status of the health and life insurance benefit obligation reconciled with the College's financial statements at May 31 is as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Accumulated postretirement benefit obligation:		
Inactives	\$ 299,340	\$ 292,402
Fully eligible active plan participants and other active plan participants	<u>161,553</u>	<u>183,762</u>
Accumulated postretirement benefit obligation	<u>\$ 460,893</u>	<u>\$ 476,164</u>

The healthcare cost trend rate assumption has a significant impact on the amounts reported. Increasing or decreasing the assumed healthcare cost trend rate by one percentage point for all future years will have an insignificant impact on the postretirement benefit obligation as of May 31, 2015.

As of May 31, 2015, the College has one eligible spouse of a retiree receiving post-retirement health care benefits.

A reconciliation of the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation at May 31 is as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Accumulated postretirement benefit obligation as of June 1	\$ 476,164	\$ 507,899
Service and interest cost for the year	29,212	30,685
Net contributions (e.g., benefit payments) made during the year	(10,319)	(9,507)
Assumption change	<u>(34,164)</u>	<u>(52,913)</u>
Accumulated postretirement benefit obligation	<u>\$ 460,893</u>	<u>\$ 476,164</u>

The approximate amounts of expected benefits to be paid in the next five fiscal years are as follows: \$21,700 in 2016, \$21,800 in 2017, \$22,300 in 2018, \$22,900 in 2019 and \$121,800 in 2020 through 2024.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 11 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The College follows the Codification topic Fair Value Measurement and Disclosures, which defines fair value, establishes a framework for its measurement and expands disclosures about fair value measurement.

The Fair Value Measurement and Disclosures topic defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The topic requires disclosures that categorize assets and liabilities measured at fair value into three different levels, depending on the assumptions used in the valuation. Level 1 provides the most reliable measure of fair value, while Level 3 generally requires significant judgment. Financial assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input significant to the fair value measurement. The Fair Value Measurement hierarchy is defined as follows:

Level 1 - Valuations are based on unadjusted quoted prices in an active market for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - Valuations are based on quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, or quoted prices in markets that are not active for which significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 - Valuations are based on prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement. Inputs reflect management's best estimate of what market participants would use in valuing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

The College's financial instruments consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, student accounts receivable, pledges receivable, notes receivable, investments, perpetual trusts held by third parties, accounts payable, annuities and life income trusts payable, line of credit and notes and bonds payable.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at May 31, 2015 and 2014.

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, student accounts receivable and accounts payable approximates their fair value due to the short-term nature of such instruments. The carrying values of the College's line of credit, notes and bonds payable are fixed-rate obligations, which approximate the rate that the College would be able to obtain in the current market.

Pledges and notes receivable are reported at the present value of estimated future receipts, less the College's estimate of uncollectible amounts, which approximates fair value.

The methods for valuing the College's investments, by significant category, are as follows:

Domestic Equities, Foreign Investments and Fixed Income - Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded.

Alternative Investments - The valuation of the College's investments in limited partnerships and hedge funds that are valued using a NAV requires significant judgment due to the absence of quoted market prices, inherent lack of liquidity, heavy reliance on Level 3 inputs and the long-term nature of such investments. The aforementioned investments are valued initially at their transaction value, and subsequently adjusted to reflect expected exit values at the measurement date by utilizing assumptions that market participants would normally use to estimate a fair market value.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 11 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Continued)

These valuation adjustments include, but are not limited to, material changes in an organization's operations and or financial performance, subsequent or anticipated rounds of equity financings, specific rights or terms associated with the investment (e.g., conversion features, liquidation preferences or restrictions), expected exit timing and strategy, industry valuations or comparable public companies, changes in economic conditions, and changes in legal or regulatory environments.

Property Held for Investment - Valued by the College based upon the original acquisition cost. The College believes that cost approximates fair value of the property held. The College periodically evaluates the properties for impairment. Based upon management's analysis, there was no impairment for the years ended May 31, 2015 and 2014.

Perpetual trusts held by third parties are valued based upon the College's interest in the fair value of the underlying assets.

Cash Surrender Value of Life Insurance - The investments are valued at the cash surrender value of the policies, which approximates fair value.

Annuities and life income trusts payable are valued at an actuarially determined value based upon factors, including the expected rate of return, value of the underlying assets and life expectancy of the donor.

The valuation of the College's financial assets and liabilities according to the fair value hierarchy at May 31 is summarized as follows:

Assets and (Liabilities) at Fair Value at May 31, 2015				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
ASSETS:				
Pledges receivable	-	\$ 282,574	-	\$ 282,574
Investments:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,270,978	-	-	1,270,978
Domestic equities	10,846,893	-	-	10,846,893
Limited partnerships	-	-	\$ 2,204,472	2,204,472
Hedge funds	-	-	2,348,734	2,348,734
Fixed income	10,014,559	-	-	10,014,559
Foreign investments	11,770,858	-	-	11,770,858
Property held for investment	-	-	460,375	460,375
Total investments	33,903,288	-	5,013,581	38,916,869
Cash surrender value of life insurance	-	447,283	-	447,283
Perpetual trusts held by third parties	-	3,921,955	-	3,921,955
Total fair value of assets	\$ 33,903,288	\$ 4,651,812	\$ 5,013,581	\$ 43,568,681
LIABILITIES:				
Annuities and life income trusts payable	-	\$ (750,384)	-	\$ (750,384)

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 11 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Continued)

Assets and (Liabilities) at Fair Value at May 31, 2014				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
ASSETS:				
Pledges receivable	-	\$ 300,165	-	\$ 300,165
Investments:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,403,873	-	-	2,403,873
Domestic equities	10,845,578	-	-	10,845,578
Limited partnerships	-	-	\$ 2,020,381	2,020,381
Hedge funds	-	-	1,742,749	1,742,749
Fixed income	9,424,279	-	-	9,424,279
Foreign investments	10,854,790	-	-	10,854,790
Property held for investment	-	-	460,375	460,375
Total investments	33,528,520	-	4,223,505	37,752,025
Cash surrender value of life insurance	-	435,247	-	435,247
Perpetual trusts held by third parties	-	3,914,537	-	3,914,537
Total fair value of assets	\$ 33,528,520	\$ 4,649,949	\$ 4,223,505	\$ 42,401,974
LIABILITIES:				
Annuities and life income trusts payable	-	\$ (800,079)	-	\$ (800,079)

The changes in investments measured at fair value for which the College has used Level 3 inputs to determine fair value for the years ended May 31 are as follows:

	Limited Partnerships	Hedge Funds	Property Held for Investment	Total
Balance, May 31, 2013	\$ 1,625,447	\$ 1,133,570	\$ 460,375	\$ 3,219,392
Purchases	320,538	550,000	-	870,538
Unrealized appreciation, net	74,396	59,179	-	133,575
Balance, May 31, 2014	2,020,381	1,742,749	460,375	4,223,505
Purchases	257,352	550,000	-	807,352
Unrealized (depreciation) appreciation, net	(73,261)	55,985	-	(17,276)
Balance, May 31, 2015	\$ 2,204,472	\$ 2,348,734	\$ 460,375	\$ 5,013,581

Realized gains and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) are included in investment return in excess of amount designated for current operations. Unrealized appreciation (depreciation), net of Level 3 investments, relates to investments held as of May 31, 2015 and 2014.

The College's interest in certain investments and alternative investments contains some liquidity constraints, which are outlined in the table on the next page, depending on the investment; some of them are not easily transferrable and typically achieve liquidity over an extended period of time when and if the fund managers return invested capital or distributive proceeds realized from the underlying assets. In addition to annual distributions received from the alternative investment funds for the year ended May 31, 2015, withdrawals and distributions on approximately \$4,553,000 of the outstanding investment balances can be received by the College based upon written notice as described below.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 11 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Continued)

The following redemption table clarifies the nature and risk of the College's investments and liquidity for investments, including alternative investments, measured using net asset value at May 31:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Limited Partnerships (a)	\$ 2,204,472	\$ 2,020,381	\$ 1,359,100	Requires consent of the fund manager	Requires consent of the fund manager
Hedge Fund (b)	2,348,734	1,742,749	-	Quarterly after an initial lock-up period of one year	60 days
	<u>\$ 4,553,206</u>	<u>\$ 3,763,130</u>	<u>\$ 1,359,100</u>		

The investment strategies employed by the above-listed funds are as follows:

- (a) The objective of these funds is to realize long-term return by investing in a diversified group of pooled investment vehicles. The investment vehicles that these funds invest in include buyout, debt, fund of funds, real estate and venture strategies.
- (b) The objective of these funds is to achieve superior risk-adjusted return with low volatility and low correlation to both the equity and fixed-income markets by investments in a diversified group of pool investments vehicles. These funds are either domiciled in the United States of America, the Caymans or other international locations.

The availability of observable market data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or model-based valuation techniques may require the transfer of financial instruments from one fair value level to another. In such instances, the transfer is reported at the beginning of the reporting period.

The College evaluates the significance of transfers between levels based upon the nature of the financial instrument and size of the transfer relative to the statement of financial position. There were no significant transfers between fair value hierarchy levels during 2015 and 2014.

NOTE 12 - RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets at May 31 are available for the following purposes:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Scholarships	\$ 8,021,336	\$ 8,144,022
Capital projects	7,998,713	8,497,257
Other programs	10,100,042	10,088,139
	<u>\$ 26,120,091</u>	<u>\$ 26,729,418</u>

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 12 - RESTRICTED NET ASSETS (Continued)

Permanently restricted net assets at May 31, the income earned from which is expendable, are as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Scholarships	\$ 12,322,920	\$ 11,807,248
Capital projects	473,685	460,897
Other programs	<u>6,318,640</u>	<u>5,615,932</u>
	<u>\$ 19,115,245</u>	<u>\$ 17,884,077</u>

NOTE 13 - ENDOWMENT

The College applies the provisions of the Codification topic of Presentation of Financial Statements for Not-for-Profit Entities. The topic provides guidance on the net asset classification of donor-restricted endowment funds for a not-for-profit organization that are subject to an enacted version of the Uniform Prudent Administration of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) and also requires disclosures about endowment funds, both donor-restricted endowment funds and Board-designated endowment funds. The College, as a not-for-profit organization residing in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, is not subject to UPMIFA, but is subject to the additional disclosure requirements associated with the aforementioned topic.

The College's endowment consists of various investment funds established primarily for support of its mission. Its endowment includes Board-designated and donor-restricted endowment funds. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the College to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of Relevant Law - The Board of the College has elected to be governed by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Act 141 (Act 141). Act 141 permits utilization of a total return policy that allows a nonprofit to choose to treat a percentage of the average market value of the endowment's permanently restricted investments as income each year. However, the long-term preservation of the real value of the assets must be taken into consideration when the Board elects the amount. On an annual basis, the Endowment-Investment Committee of the Board, in writing, elects a spending rate of between 2% and 7%. In accordance with Act 141, the College annually transfers a percentage of the previous three years' market value average of the endowment fund. This percentage is applied to a three-year average market value of the investments at November 30th of the previous year. For the years ended May 31, 2015 and 2014, the College transferred 4.0%. The College classifies as permanently restricted net assets the original and subsequent value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment. In accordance with Act 141, the College has adopted a written investment policy, of which a section specifically relates to the endowment fund. The College considers the following factors in making a determination to set a spending rate:

1. Protecting the corpus of the endowment fund.
2. Preserving the spending power of the assets.
3. Obtaining maximum investment return with reasonable risk and operational consideration.
4. Complying with applicable laws.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 13 - ENDOWMENT (Continued)

The following represents the change in Board-designated and donor-restricted endowment funds by net asset type:

	Board- Designated	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Balance, May 31, 2013:	\$ 3,963,060	\$ 13,829,887	\$ 17,399,623	\$ 35,192,570
Investment return	320,945	3,369,458	-	3,690,403
Contributions	-	-	429,689	429,689
Board appropriations	1,792,268	-	-	1,792,268
Other income (expenses)	16	(19,598)	-	(19,582)
Increase in allowance for doubtful accounts for pledges for endowment	-	-	(33,747)	(33,747)
Changes in annuities and life income trusts	-	(82,512)	82,512	-
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	(1,725,006)	(1,063,699)	-	(2,788,705)
Investment fees	(23,089)	(176,793)	-	(199,882)
Balance May 31, 2014	4,328,194	15,850,743	17,884,077	38,063,014
Investment return	84,004	947,189	-	1,031,193
Contributions	-	-	987,167	987,167
Board appropriations	291,624	-	-	291,624
Other income	-	40,123	-	40,123
Change in donor designation - unrestricted to permanently restricted	-	-	96,660	96,660
Reclassification of annuity to permanently restricted	-	(7,605)	7,605	-
Decrease in allowance for doubtful accounts for pledges for endowment	-	-	97,000	97,000
Changes in annuities and life income trusts	-	(42,736)	42,736	-
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	-	(1,137,289)	-	(1,137,289)
Investment fees	(24,823)	(184,110)	-	(208,933)
Balance at May 31, 2015	\$ <u>4,678,999</u>	\$ <u>15,466,315</u>	\$ <u>19,115,245</u>	\$ <u>39,260,559</u>

Funds with Deficiencies - From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or applicable law (Act 141) requires the College to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Deficiencies of this nature that are reported in temporarily restricted net assets total \$207,585 and \$192,692 at May 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. These deficiencies resulted from extraordinary market conditions that occurred shortly after the investment of new permanently restricted contributions.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 13 - ENDOWMENT (Continued)

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters - The College has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a reasonable level of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to enhance the purchasing power of the fund's corpus by striving for long-term growth. Endowment assets include those assets that are donor-restricted funds that the organization must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period. Under this policy, as approved by the Board, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that exceed the price and yield results of a blended benchmark of equity, fixed income, private equity and real estate peer groups.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives - To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the College relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The College targets a diversified asset allocation to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints. Investment advisors, at the discretion of the Endowment Investment Committee of the Board, are given guidelines with respect to the percentage that can be committed to a particular investment or investment category.

Spending Policy and Investment Objectives Related to Spending Policy - In accordance with Act 141, the College annually transfers 4% of the previous three years' market value average of the permanently restricted endowment fund to unrestricted net assets for use in current and future operations. In 2015 and 2014, the spendable return totaled \$967,384 and \$896,308, respectively. The College believes that this spending policy is consistent with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's guidelines and with the College's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity, as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

NOTE 14 - LEASES

The College leases equipment under operating lease agreements. Total rental payments during the fiscal years ended May 31, 2015 and 2014 were approximately \$488,000 and \$531,000, respectively.

In June 2009, the College signed a lease for an educational program in Rome, Italy. The lease contains provisions for both instructional and living space for students participating in the program. The lease is denominated in a foreign currency, and accordingly, the dollar value of the annual lease commitment fluctuates with the exchange rate. The lease requires payments of approximately \$260,000 per annum that commenced in August 2009. The lease is revised annually based upon costs incurred by the lessor. If the costs cause the lease payments to increase more than 5% per year, the College had the option of not renewing the lease that expired in August 2012. The College signed a new three-year lease for the Rome facilities in the Summer of 2012 to extend the lease through August 2015. The College did not renew the lease at its expiration in August 2015.

In June of 2015, the College signed a capital lease agreement with Bank of America for technology equipment including an upgraded network and a security camera system. The lease requires payments of approximately \$200,000 each year of the five-year lease, with the first payment due September of 2015. At the conclusion of the lease, the College can purchase the assets for \$1.

GENEVA COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 14 - LEASES (Continued)

The approximate minimum future obligations under the noncancelable operating leases in effect as of May 31, 2015 are as follows:

<u>Fiscal Year</u> <u>Ending May 31</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2016	\$ 174,600
2017	154,700
2018	154,700
2019	154,700
2020	<u>67,000</u>
	<u>\$ 705,700</u>

NOTE 15 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The College entered in a ten-year extension of its administration services contract with ARAMARK Administration Services Limited Partnership (ARAMARK) on October 1, 2005. ARAMARK supervises the College's housekeeping, maintenance and groundskeeping functions on campus and provides energy administration services under the terms of the agreement. The agreement is cancelable at any point by either party. Fees for the services are approximately \$250,000 annually (subject to annual CPI increases) plus the actual costs of utilities that are managed and paid for through ARAMARK.

As part of the contract, ARAMARK has provided approximately \$750,000 in sponsorship funds to the College, which was used to replace the underground steam distribution system throughout campus. These dollars are refundable to ARAMARK on a pro rata basis, should the contract be terminated early. The College retains title to the asset and depreciates it over its useful life. Sponsorship dollars are recognized as contribution revenue ratably over the term of the contract. Deferred revenue of \$75,000 related to this agreement was recorded in 2014. As of May 31, 2015, the College had no deferred revenue associated with this agreement.

The College is a defendant in certain legal proceedings arising out of the normal conduct of its business. In the opinion of management, based upon discussion with counsel, the ultimate outcome of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the financial position, changes in net assets or cash flows of the College.

Amounts received and expended by the College under various federal and state programs are subject to adjustment based upon review by the granting agencies. The College does not anticipate that adjustments, if any, arising from such reviews will have a material effect on the financial statements.

[This Page Intentionally Left Blank.]